

No. 15-1618

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JEREMY POWELL and TINA POWELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia
Hon. Thomas E. Johnston, District Judge

APPELLEES' BRIEF

John William Barrett
Jonathan R. Marshall
Bailey & Glasser LLP
209 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-6555
jbarrett@baileyglasser.com
jmarshall@baileyglasser.com

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org

Patricia Mulvoy Kipnis
Bailey & Glasser LLP
135 Kings Highway East, 3rd Floor East
Haddonfield, NJ 08033
pkipnis@baileyglasser.com

September 21, 2015

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS3

 A. Complete Preemption Under Sections 85 and 86 of the National Bank Act.....3

 B. The Illegal Late Fees and Complaint5

 C. The District Court’s Decision7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT11

I. Sections 85 and 86 of the National Bank Act Do Not Preempt the Powells’ Claims.11

 A. Sections 85 and 86 Preempt Only Claims Challenging Interest Rates.12

 B. The Powells’ Claims Do Not Challenge Interest Rates.17

 C. The Authorities Cited by Huntington Do Not Undermine the District Court’s Determination that the Powells’ Claims Are Not Preempted.28

 D. Section 85 Does Not Preempt Laws Governing the Order in which Loan Payments Are Applied.33

II. The NBA Does Not Otherwise Preempt the Powells’ Claims.38

A. Huntington’s Alternative Preemption Theory Is Not Properly
Before the Court.38

B. The Powells’ Claims Do Not Prevent or Significantly Interfere
with Huntington’s Ability To Engage in the Business of Banking.41

CONCLUSION.....47

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT47

CERTIFICATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	26, 27
<i>Akopyan v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 155 Cal. Rptr. 3d 245 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013)	42
<i>American Timber & Trading Co. v. First National Bank of Oregon</i> , 690 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1982)	37
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	38, 41, 45
<i>Barr v. NCB Management Services, Inc.</i> , 227 W. Va. 507 (2011)	5
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	passim
<i>Bishop v. Ocwen Servicing, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4115463 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 19, 2010).....	44
<i>Brown v. Marion National Bank</i> , 169 U.S. 416 (1898).....	13, 14
<i>Clawson v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 731 (D. Md. 2006).....	40
<i>Cross-Country Bank v. Klussman</i> , 2004 WL 966289 (N.D. Cal. April 30, 2004)	21
<i>Daggs v. Phoenix National Bank</i> , 177 U.S. 549 (1900).....	35
<i>Decohen v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 703 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2012)	42, 43, 47
<i>Discover Bank v. Vaden</i> , 489 F.3d 594 (4th Cir. 2007)	30, 31, 32

<i>Epps v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 675 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2012)	43, 44, 45
<i>Evans v. National Bank of Savannah</i> , 251 U.S. 108 (1919).....	14
<i>Farmers’ and Mechanics’ National Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875).....	13
<i>First National Bank in Mena v. Nowlin</i> , 509 F.2d 872 (8th Cir. 1976)	35
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 704 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2012)	44
<i>Hawaii ex rel. Louie v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 761 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 9, 20, 21, 26
<i>Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 737 F.3d 78 (5th Cir. 2013)	2, 9, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 27
<i>Hunter v. Beneficial National Bank USA</i> , 947 F. Supp. 446 (M.D. Ala. 1996).....	21, 22
<i>King v. Carolina First Bank</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 510 (D.S.C. 2014)	44
<i>Krispin v. May Department Stores Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>In re Late Fee & Over-Limit Fee Litigation</i> , 741 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Lotz v. Tharp</i> , 413 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>In re M & L Business Machine Co., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 586 (10th Cir. 1996)	40, 41

<i>Marquette National Bank v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	10, 14, 15, 29
<i>Monroe Retail, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 589 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Moseley v. Branker</i> , 550 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	28
<i>National Bank v. Johnson</i> , 104 U.S. 271 (1881).....	14
<i>Partin v. Cableview, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1046 (S.D. Ala. 1996)	21
<i>Saxton v. Capital One Bank</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 772 (S.D. Miss. 2005)	21, 31
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	15, 29
<i>Smith v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (S.D. W. Va. 2011)	44
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 445 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	17, 33
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 984 (S.D. W. Va. 2012)	17, 21, 22, 26

West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. Capital One Bank USA N.A.,
2010 WL 2901801 (S.D.W. Va. July 22, 2010).....21

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007).....43

Williams v. Professional Transport Inc.,
294 F.3d 607 (4th Cir. 2002)38

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun,
516 U.S. 199 (1996).....40

Young v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (S.D. Iowa 2009).....22, 23

STATUTES, LAWS, AND REGULATIONS

12 U.S.C. § 24(Seventh)41, 46

12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(B)44

12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(4).....43

12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(5)(A)46

12 U.S.C. § 25b(c)46, 47

12 U.S.C. § 85passim

12 U.S.C. § 86passim

12 U.S.C. § 37141

12 U.S.C. § 1831d.....22

13 U.S.C. § 1332(d)9

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)38, 40

12 C.F.R. § 7.4001(a).....17, 31

12 C.F.R. § 7.4001(b)	35, 36
12 C.F.R. § 34.4 (2010)	45
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(a)	45
<i>Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,</i> Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010)	41, 45
Ohio Rev. Code § 1109.20(B)(2).....	37
W. Va. Code § 46A-2-127	7
W. Va. Code § 46A-3-112	6, 7
W. Va. Code § 46A-3-112(2)	6
W. Va. Code § 46A-3-112(3)	5, 6, 34
W. Va. Code § 47-6-6.....	8, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	11
H.R. Conf. Rep. 111-517, 2010 U.S.C.C.A.N. 722, 731 (2010).....	45
OCC Interpretive Letter, 1981 WL 57784 (Jan. 21, 1981)	36, 37
OCC Interpretive Letter, 1986 WL 235921 (Nov. 18, 1985)	36
OCC Interpretive Letter, 1992 WL 125221 (Feb. 18, 1992)	37
OCC Interpretive Letter, 1993 WL 501557 (Feb. 26, 1993)	35, 36, 37
S. Rep. 111-176 (2010).....	45
